	1				
Form PTO-1595 09 - 21 -		2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
1-3	3-92	_ETTER Patent and Trademark Office			
	101852	382 Attorney Docket No.: 785A 3134			
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):  ARTHUR EUGSTER  Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  EUGSTER/FRISMAG AG Im Hof 20 CH-8590 Romanshorn, Switzerland			
3.	Nature of conveyance:	09/2000			
	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger				
	Security Agreement Change of Name				
	Other				
	Execution Date: September 11, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): 07/95	2895			
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: September 11, 2001				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ]			
	H. Henry Koda KODA & ANDROLIA 2029 Century Park East, Suite 3850	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40			
	Los Angeles, CA 90067-3024	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
		8. Deposit account number:			
l		11.1445			

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

44. Henry Kodá, Reg. No. 27,729

September 14, 2001

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

09/20/2001 DBYRNE

00000110 09952895

01 FC+581

**Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 012174 FRAME: 0174**

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## ASSIGNMENT

[1-8]	insert Name(s) of Inve	ntor(s) (1)	ARTHUR EUGSTER (5)
		(2)	(B)
		(3)	Ö
		<b>(</b> 4)	(8)
			In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations poid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(s) to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and pet over to
[9]	insert name of Assigns	e (9)	EUGSTER/FRISMAG AG
(10)	insert state of incorpor Assignee		Switzerland
(11)	insert address of Assig	<i>n</i> ee (11)	of Im Hof 20, CH-8590 Romanshom, Switzerland, (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire workeride right, title and interest in the inventor known as
(IS)	insert identification of la such as 1984, Case Nu Foreign Application Nu	mber or mber	MAGAZINE FOR ESPRESSO COFFEE CAPSULES for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patient in the United States of America and all patient applications in foreign countries conseponding thereto or based thereon.
(13)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	f (13)	September 11, 2001
decian	2) The undersiged concerning this applied	i and toreign a h such application ghéd agree(a) to lication or conti	execute all papers necessary in connection with any original, release, diminional applications for the above-identified invention and also to execute separate are as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.  Execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be exacute or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way
D62210	ne iu operiusi čantuce	SUG BOING LOUNS	and with such interference.
egreer neces:	sary in connection with c	gned agree(s) laims or provisio	to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be one of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar
Unîted	4) The undersignates patent to the Ass	ined agree(s) to signee.	perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid
الكاكان	Patents of the United I to the said Assignee.	States resulting as Assignee of	therize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to that he has (they have) not executed any agreement in condict herewith.
No. 27 comply	, 129 the power to insen	on this assigna	points WILLIAM L. ANDROLIA, Reg. No. 27,177 and H. HENRY KODA, Reg. nent any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to make and Tradement Office for recordation of this document.
Date: .	M. Sept of	Signature of Im	rentor
Date:		Signature of Im	ventor
Date:		Signature of Im	renitir
Date: ,		Signature of Im	rentor
U.S.A.	M neither, then it should	De signed before	efore: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A.; (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the re of least two witnesses who also sign here:
bate: ¿	M. septon	Wilness	M. Idas
Date: _		Wilness	

**PATENT** 

RECORDED: 09/15/2001 REEL: 012174 FRAME: 0175